
   

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, Jeffries, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Craven Room (GO48), West Offices, Station Rise, York 
YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 31 May 2013.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
 



 
3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 April 2013. 
 

4. Called In Item: West Yorkshire Plus York Transport 
Fund (WYTF+)  (Pages 7 - 52) 

 

 To consider the decisions made by Cabinet on 7 May 2013 in 
relation to the above item, which has been called in by Cllrs 
Healey, Gillies and Richardson in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. A cover report is attached setting out 
the reasons for the call-in and the remit and powers of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) 
in relation to the call-in, together with the original report and 
the decisions of the Cabinet. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552061 
• E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you 
[...]
��2��2��
����	�2�����������0������	�2�����	��2���5������4�������42��
2�1�1��2�������4�2��)��2.��	)���2���5)������2�1��2��	�2��7���
�
�3���2.��������.�	�����	��1��32��3��/���1�2�
������	�����
�:2������3������������	�,����2�1��3��/�.��������4�.�������3��
��/�2		2�5�������2�1�����	���3��1��2����/��3��2	��3�������8��
2�1�����1����������2�����7��
�
9����/��5���	�3�	�1��������������	������	��1��32�)������/��5�
	�4�	���5����2�������)�������1.2
�/���1�.��5�0�������3��
	�4�	��	��������2�4	�.����2	����2�1��3����53�����1�����.����:�1�
/��3����3�����2��$�12��4�	��17����.�	��	����	2��1��3�����1����
������������2
���20��5��2�1���������������2����3����2	�2�7�
�
���� ,��<� �32���4������2!��1�������1�����3��	�4�	��.��

244	�0�1�2�1��32���3��1�����������3��
�2.�����.������	��17�

�
������<� ���2�	12���/��3��3��	�;��	����������

�3��������8��������������7�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���	���'����2�)��32�	�
@�3��������5���2	��1�2��#7&%�4��2�1������3�1�2��A7$%�4�B7�

Page 6



 
  

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

      3 June 2013 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item: West Yorkshire Plus York Transport Fund  

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made 

by Cabinet on 7 May 2013 in relation to the West Yorkshire Plus York 
Transport Fund (WYTF+). The report to the meeting provided an 
update on the development of the Fund, proposed details of the 
package of schemes, sought in principle support as to indicative levels 
of financial contributions and detailed governance proposals. 

This cover report sets out the powers and role of the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

Background 
 
2. The Decision Sheet issued after the Cabinet decision is attached as 

Annex A to this report. This sets out the decisions taken by Cabinet on 
the called-in item. The original report to Cabinet on the called-in item 
is attached as Annex B to this report. 

 
3. The Cabinet Members decision has been called in by Cllrs Healey, 

Gillies and Richardson for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for call-in. The following are the reasons 
given for the call-in: 

  
1. No comparison, detailed or otherwise, of the advantages and 

disadvantages of joining with the Leeds Economic Partnership as 
compared with the North Yorkshire and East Riding Economic 
Partnership have been put forward; 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



2. The ‘York Package of Schemes’ as put forward has only 
demonstrable value to North Yorkshire and York whilst 
demonstrating none for Leeds and West Yorkshire; 
 

3. There has been a complete lack of debate and consideration of any 
precept which might need to be levied in order to progress the ‘York 
Package of Schemes.’” 

    
Consultation  

 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 

Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local Government 
Act 2000: 

 
a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 

recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the report. If this 
option is chosen, the original decisions taken on the item by 
Cabinet on 7 May 2013 will be confirmed and will take effect 
from the date of the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting; or  

 
b. To make specific recommendations to Cabinet on the report, in 

light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this option is chosen, 
the matter will be reconsidered by Cabinet at a meeting of 
Cabinet (Calling-In) to be held on 4 June 2013. 

 
Analysis 
 

6.  Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to 
Cabinet and form a view on whether there is a basis to make specific 
recommendations to Cabinet in respect of the report. 

 
Council Plan 

 
7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the 

delivery of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15. 
 
 

Page 8



Implications 
 
8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 

Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms 
of dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to 
determine and handle the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in 
of this matter. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
10.  Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 

decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by Cabinet 
or refer the matter back for reconsideration and make specific 
recommendations on the report to Cabinet.  

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 21 May 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Copy of the Decision Sheet produced following the Cabinet 
decision on the called-in item. 

Page 9



Annex B – Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability to Cabinet on 7 May 2013. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 10



  ANNEX A 

 
CABINET 

 
TUESDAY, 7 MAY 2013 

 
Extract from the DECISIONS 

 
Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Cabinet 
meeting held on Tuesday, 7 May 2013.  The wording used does 
not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the 
minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 
4pm on the second working day after this meeting. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this 
decision sheet please contact Jill Pickering. 
 

6A    WEST YORKSHIRE PLUS YORK TRANSPORT 
FUND (WYTF+) 

 

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet agree to: 

 

i)               Support the principle of establishing a £1 
billion ‘West Yorkshire Plus’ Transport 
Fund and the associated, indicative 
levels of financial commitments as set 
out in the report, subject to resolutions ii) 
and iii) below. 

 
ii)              Satisfactory progress in on-going City 

Deal negotiations, specifically including 
securing clarity and agreement on an 
acceptable level of Earn Back funding 
from future additional business rates in 
West Yorkshire and York; and 

 
iii)            An in-principle agreement being made by 

all West Yorkshire District Authorities. 

Page 11



  ANNEX A 

 
iv)            Submit the proposal to Full Council once 

negotiations have been progressed, an 
acceptable level of Earn Back funding 
has been agreed and receipt of in-
principle agreement by all West 
Yorkshire District Authorities.  

 
v)             Approve the draft Memorandum of 

Understanding, as set out Annex C of the 
report. 

 
vi)            Approve the initial development of 

business cases for the Outer Ring Road 
schemes and early development work on 
the bus interchange at York railway 
station in 2013/14.  

REASON:         i) - iv) To enable major transport schemes to 
be brought forward which will deliver the 
council’s objectives. 

v)  To enable CYC and West Yorkshire 
Authorities to work together to deliver the 
WYTF+. 

vi)   To allow delivery of schemes early in the 
WYTF+ programme.  

 

 

Page 12



ANNEX B 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet  7 May 2013 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE PLUS YORK TRANSPORT FUND (WYTF+) 

Summary 

1. This report is presented in order to: 

• Provide an update on the development of the West 
Yorkshire Plus York Transport Fund (WYTF+); 

• Provide details of the proposed York package of schemes; 

• Seek support in principle to the indicative level of financial 
contributions that York would need to make to the fund; 

• Provide an update on emerging governance proposals and 
indicative timeline of key WYTF+ milestones.  

• Approve the governance Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU) covering the interim period to April 2014. 

• Approve the preliminary development of the projects within 
the proposed York package in 2013/14.  

2. Owing to the proposed future financial and governance 
commitments identified in this report the final decision will need 
to be taken by Full Council in due course. A final report will be 
presented at Full Council in advance of any formal transfer of 
authority, prior to making any long term revenue commitments 
and following the resolution of any outstanding City Deal items 
such as the Earn Back arrangements. 

Page 13



ANNEX B 

 

Background 

Context – The Need for WYTF+ 

3. Although York is weathering the current economic slowdown 
relatively well in comparison to some other UK towns and cities1, 
it is acknowledged that the major UK cities and regions must 
compete on an international basis. Even against a backdrop of a 
global recession many other cities are investing heavily and 
seeing their economic output grow.  

4. Therefore, the challenge for the local authorities of York and the 
West Yorkshire region is to find the best way to use the scarce 
public sector funds available to stimulate the economy so that 
the recovery is strong and sustained. 

5. There are several ways in which investment can lead to this form 
of economic strengthening. Investment in infrastructure that 
leads to business growth and efficiency gains is one of them. 
Transport connectivity – how long
[...]
 North Yorkshire LTB. Initial discussions with the 
NYLTB have identified that the York Outer Ring Road scheme is 
of mutual benefit to both West Yorkshire Plus York and North 
Yorkshire LTB. 

14. A report describing the development of the WYTF+ is attached 
as Annex A. The key objectives are: 

• The fund is targeted specifically at increasing employment 
and productivity growth. 

• The fund will address decades of under-investment in the 
City Region transport network. 

• The overall impact of the fund will be carbon neutral or 
better 

15. Evidence shows that the fund has potential to achieve the 
following outcomes: 

• Generate significant additional economic investment 

• Enhance connectivity to, from and within the area. 

• Unlock key development sites 

• Substantially reduce dependence on central funding 

• Provide surety over a 10 year programme of major schemes 

• Create a further income stream (the Earnback deal) 

• Develop transformational schemes 

 

Page 16



ANNEX B 

 

The York Package 

16. The proposed York package of schemes shares the same 
objectives as the (core) West Yorkshire package - namely the 
delivery of the maximum net increases in Gross Value Added 
(GVA) – a measure of economic output - and improving access 
to employment.  

17. By adopting the same strategic objective as that used in the core 
package York’s overall funding contribution and its per capita 
allocation of major scheme funding will be spent either on 
schemes with a mutual benefit to West Yorkshire and York (and 
potentially other LTBs) or on schemes of benefit to York and its 
hinterland. 

18. The initial long list of potential major schemes and a précis of the 
analysis and modelling carried out to prioritise the schemes is 
detailed in Annex B. The five highest performing York schemes 
were prioritised as shown in Table 1. 

Page 17



ANNEX B 

 

Table 1 – York Package of Schemes 

Initial 
Sift 
Order 

Scheme 

Cost (incl 
optimism 
bias) 
£m 

Sch
[...]
ed Authority is 
established, the LTB functions will be assumed by the 
arrangements to be put in place for the Combined Authority. 
Before then, arrangements need to be made for the ‘Interim 
Period’. 

36.  A draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been 
prepared to set out the common will of the WYTF+ partners to 
cover governance issues during the interim period. This is 
attached as Annex C, and the key features are: 

• The LTB functions will be administered by the Executive 
Committee of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority (WYITA). 

• During the Interim Period an elected Councillor nominated 
by the Leader of City of York Council may attend all 
meetings of the LTB or any committee of the WYITA at 
which LTB business appears on the Agenda. Under the 
standing orders of WYITA the Chair will permit the York 
Councillor to address the meeting and take part in 
discussions but not vote. 

• Subject to agreement from WYITA and CYC, a Joint 
Advisory Committee of the WYITA and City of York Council 
may be established pursuant to s101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to advise and make 
recommendations to the LTB.  

• The Parties agree that York's overall funding contribution to 
the Fund including the devolved major scheme funding will 
only be directed to: schemes with a mutual benefit to West 
Yorkshire and York (and potentially other LTB's); or 
schemes of benefit to York and its hinterland.  

• In its capacity as the LTB, WYITA will only allocate 
resources committed to the Transport Fund and prioritise 
schemes in accordance with the agreed prioritisation criteria 
and in agreement with both parties – effectively ‘Ring-
Fencing’ the York package to the schemes as outlined. 

Page 22



ANNEX B 

 

37. As York is unlikely to be a founder member of the CA (due to non 
contiguous boundaries) a further MoU is likely to be needed 
between the CA and CYC. 

 

Preparatory Work 

38. Following approval from each individual district to set up t
[...]
gramme it is anticipated that up to 
£200k will be required in 13/14 to progress the development of 
the business case and early stage design for the Outer Ring 
Road Schemes.  

Shared Delivery 

45. Looking further ahead there are key opportunities to share 
delivery expertise between York and West Yorkshire authorities 
and efficiencies to be gained through a partnership approach to 
feasibility studies, business case development, project 
management and delivery.  

Consultation  

46. Citywide consultation was carried out in 2009 when the City of 
York Council Local Transport Plan for 2011-2031 was 
developed. Consultation has also taken place with business 
interests and the York Quality Bus Partnership. This showed 
strong support for transport investment to support the economy.   

47. Internal consultation concerning WYTF+ has been carried out 
with: Leader; Chief Executive; Cabinet Member for Transport; 
Director; Finance Director and Assistant Director through a 
regular programme of Officer Steering, Leaders and Portfolio 
holders’ meetings.  

48. Detailed consultation will be undertaken on the individual 
schemes as they are progressed.  

Options  

49.  This section presents the main options available for Members to 
consider as follows:  

 
Option 1 – Support in principle the establishment of the West 
Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund and the indicative financial 
commitment.  
 
Option 2 - Reject the proposal  
 

Analysis 
 

50. This section presents an appraisal of the advantages and 
disadvantages of each option.      

Page 24



ANNEX B 

 

Option 1 – Support in principle the establishment of the 
West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund and the indicative 
financial commitment.  
 

51. Supporting the principle of the fund and the indicative financial 
contributions to the WYTF+ will set in motion the process of 
establishing the fund. The York package of measures will bring 
about significant GVA and job creation benefits alongside 
substantial im
[...]
which is considered 
appropriate at this stage.  

 
62. The WYTF Finance Working Group (made up of Strategic 

Finance Managers from the five West Yorkshire Districts, York 
and Metro) have identified three main sources of direct 
contributions into the Fund, and the ‘buying power’ attributable to 
each element: 

 
• District Contributions (£749 million) 
• LTP top slice at a level of 40% from LTP into the Fund (£101 

million) 
• DfT local major scheme funding (£150 million)* 
• TOTAL (£1 billion) 

* The DfT funding element may be increased once the 
implications of the recent announcement on devolved major 
scheme funding has been assessed - WY and York have been 
informed they will receive an indicative £182m over 10 years) 

 
63. To build up the £749 million capital element of the Fund, District 

revenue contributions would start in 2014/15 and increase year 
on year up to a maximum in 2022/23. That additional contribution 
would then need to be maintained for a period of 30 years.  

64. It is also proposed to top slice 40% of the LTP to add an 
additional £101 million. The availability of funding is dependent 
on future LTP settlements. This will move transport funding away 

Page 27



ANNEX B 

 

from small schemes towards the larger schemes with city region 
wide impact.   
 

65. The table below sets out the District contributions that would be 
required in future years and the actual contributions which are 
proposed for 2013/14. Contributions are based on June 2011 
population figures.  
 

District contributions are in £000’s 
 

66. It should be stressed that this level is indicative and not 
presented as definitive figures. The profile of contributions will 
adjust to the delivery profile. The table does however 
demonstrate the scale of contributions which would be required 
over a 40 year period if the objective of a £1bn Transport Fund is 
to be achieved. 

 
67. It should be noted that the districts contributions may need to be 

amended sub
[...]
financial commitments as set out in this report, subject to: 

 
i) Satisfactory progress in on-going City Deal negotiations, 
specifically including securing clarity and agreement on an 
acceptable level of Earn Back funding from future additional 
business rates in West Yorkshire and York; and 

ii) An in-principle agreement being made by all West Yorkshire 
District Authorities 

 
Reason: To enable major transport schemes to be brought 

forward which will deliver the council’s objectives 

2) Submit the proposal to Full Council once the issues in 
recommendation 1 have been resolved. 

Page 30



ANNEX B 

 

 

Reason: To enable major transport schemes to be brought 
forward which will deliver the council’s objectives 

3) Approve the draft Memorandum of Understanding 
 

Reason: To enable CYC and West Yorkshire Authorities to work 
together to deliver the WYTF+ 

4) Approve the initial development of business cases for the Outer 
Ring Road schemes and early development work on bus 
interchange at railway station in 2013/14.  
 

Reason: To allow delivery of schemes early in the WYTF+ 
programme.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Cabinet Member Responsible for the 
report: 

Tony Clarke 
City & Environmental Services 
01904 551641 
 
Matthew Rudman 
City & Environmental Services 
01904 551624 

Cllr. David Merrett 
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning 
and Sustainability 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 23-April-

2013 
 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer 
Financial                               
Patrick Looker                                                           
CES Finance Director                                            
01904 551633                              
                           
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ���� 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 31



ANNEX B 

 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – West Yorkshire Plus York Technical Summary Report 
Annex B – Prioritis
[...]
 Bradford city 
centre stations. This would be used to accelerate Network Rail investments 
through co-funding and enabling works. This was the approach adopted in Greater 
Manchester.  
 

  
3.21 The estimated cost of the West Yorkshire Core Package is between £780 and 

£1,100 million (depending on the scale of optimism bias applied). The following 
table summarises the costs associated with the West Yorkshire investment 
package.  
 
 Allocated 

 
Funds (£ million) 

 Minimum 
(zero optimism bias) 

Maximum  
(full optimism bias) 

Enabling schemes  
(from Core Package)      
                   

430 
                 

620 
 

Transformational schemes  
(from Core Package) 
 

300 430 

Gateways works 
 

50 50 

WY TOTAL 
 

780 1100 
 

  
3.22 Similar work has been undertaken to identify a Package of investments in York. 

The opportunity would be explored to manage a Fund jointly, while maintaining 
separate and equitable funding pots to deploy in West Yorkshire and York. The 
analysis has shown that while cross-boundary effects are very significant in West 
Yorkshire, they are not significantly apparent between West Yorkshire and York so 
there is no basis in using West Yorkshire funds in York and vice versa.  
 

  
4.0 Funding Package 
  
4.1 In order to enable expenditure of between £780 million and £1,100 million in West 

Yorkshire (and between £60 million and £80 million in York), analysis has been 
undertaken to consider the options of establishing a Fund with £1 billion buying 
power. 
 

  

Page 40



4.2 In time, and during detailed development and phasing work, the size of the Fund 
and the scale of the expenditure will need to be iterated to match each other. This 
report presents an indicative approach to this income and expenditure balance, 
which is considered appropriate at this stage. On this basis the mechanism for 
creating £1 billion of spending power is set out.  
 

  
4.3 The three sources of direct contributions into the Fund, and
[...]
 York 
Council.  It is anticipated that the approved list will be submitted to DfT during 
July 2013. 

 

11. The Parties agree that the prioritisation criteria for the Transport Fund shall be: 

• Primary objective – to maximise the increase in employment and 
productivity growth across West Yorkshire and York via the delivery of 
transport schemes. 

• Secondary objective - to improve the ability of people in every West 
Yorkshire district and York to access jobs, with a particular focus on those 
living in the most deprived communities, and to achieve a carbon neutral 
impact at the package level. 

Page 50



 
12. Whilst accepting that the primary objective of the Fund is to maximise 

employment and productivity, the Parties agree that York's overall funding 
contribution to the Fund including the devolved major scheme funding will only be 
directed to: 

• Schemes with a mutual benefit to West Yorkshire and York (and potentially 
other LTB's); or 

• Schemes of benefit to York and its hinterland.  

Which in either case are acceptable to both parties, acting reasonably 

13. In its capacity as the LTB, WYITA will only allocate resources committed to the 
Transport Fund and prioritise schemes in accordance with the above prioritisation 
criteria. 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called In Item: West Yorkshire Plus York Transport Fund (WYTF+)
	Cabinet Decision Sheet, 7 May 2013
	Cabinet Report WYTF rev6
	Annex A - WYTF Technical Report
	Annex B - Prioritisation
	Annex C Draft MoU




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 3 JUNE 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), FRASER, 
JEFFRIES, KING, MCILVEEN, POTTER, 
RUNCIMAN (VICE-CHAIR), STEWARD AND 
SEMLYEN (SUB FOR CLLR HORTON) 
 
COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER, D’AGORNE, 
GILLIES AND HEALEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HORTON 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. No further interests 
were declared. 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting from members of the public under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. There had however been one 
request to speak from a Member of the Council. 
 
Cllr Alexander queried the reason for call in, particularly as the 
proposals would result in a combined authority to support 
economic growth and improvements to the highway network. 
Reference was made to cross party Leaders support to the 
establishment of the fund. One of the reasons provided for call 
in referred to the Leeds Economic Partnership which was a 
separate body. He confirmed that the York package of schemes 
shared the same objectives, as the West Yorkshire package, 
with benefit to the neighbouring authorities. Reference was also 
made to recent changes in government legislation in relation to 
future precepts.   
 
 



 

 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 April 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record subject to: 

 
In Minute 22 – Minutes – The inclusion of a 
reference to the fact  that Cllrs Horton and 
Potter were unable to take part in the 
Committee’s meeting on 19 November 2012, 
owing to prejudicial interests in relation to the 
Call In of the Community Stadium Update 
decision. 

 
4. CALLED IN ITEM: WEST YORKSHIRE PLUS YORK 

TRANSPORT FUND (WYTF+)  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by Cabinet on 7 May 2013, in relation to the 
West Yorkshire Plus York Transport Fund (WYTF+). The report 
to the meeting provided an update on the development of the 
Fund, proposed details of the package of schemes, sought in 
principle support as to indicative levels of financial contributions 
and detailed governance proposals. 
 
Details of the Cabinet decision were attached at Annex A to the 
report, with the original report to Cabinet attached at Annex B. 
The decision had been called in by Cllrs Healey, Gillies and 
Richardson on the following grounds: 
 

1. No comparison, detailed or otherwise, of the advantages 
and disadvantages of joining with the Leeds Economic 
Partnership as compared with the North Yorkshire and 
East Riding Economic Partnership have been put forward; 
 

2. The ‘York Package of Schemes’ as put forward has only 
demonstrable value to North Yorkshire and York whilst 
demonstrating none for Leeds and West Yorkshire; 
 

3. There has been a complete lack of debate and 
consideration of any precept which might need to be 
levied in order to progress the ‘York Package of 
Schemes.’” 



 

 

Members were asked whether to confirm the decision (Option a) 
or to refer it back to Cabinet for re-consideration (Option b) as 
set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Healey addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
Calling-In members making reference to the ten schemes put 
forward for consideration for the York package with all 
benefitting York alone rather than other member authorities. The 
beneficiaries of the three sources of direct contributions into the 
Fund were also questioned. He requested members to support 
referral back of this decision to enable further consideration to 
be given to examining schemes with a mutual benefit to both 
North and West Yorkshire. 
 
Councillor Gillies also addressed the meeting as a Calling-In 
member expressing concern that information in connection with 
this decision was not in the public domain, suggesting that any 
decision taken was done so without all the necessary 
information. He questioned the consequences for the City if 
subsequent large scale funding did not materialise. Reference 
was also made to recent government announcements which 
could  affect future funding. He therefore felt that further 
comparisons should be carried out and that any decision made 
prior to that would be premature. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability 
responded to the points raised, pointing out that there was a 
need to look at transport issues as a whole. With the plan for 
implementation of local schemes in the first 10 years of the 
fund, concentrating on larger schemes during the following 
decade. He referred to the strong case for involvement and to 
the potential advantages to be gained through economies of 
scale, staffing expertise with a combined core workforce and to 
the commonality of urban areas rather than rural.  
 
Members went on to discuss the points raised and other issues 
in some detail. Questioning details of the proposed transport 
links to Leeds/Bradford airport, electrification of the rail links 
between York/Harrogate/Leeds and to the results of 
consultation which had not been included in the report. Costs of 
the financial preparatory work for the development of a business 
case/early design stages for the Outer Ring Road scheme were 
also questioned. Reference was made to recent Department for 



 

 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) announcements 
and their effect on the proposals. 
 
In response to questions, Officers acknowledged that the City 
faced significant transport challenges, accepting that there was 
also a need to work with North and East Yorkshire. Also the 
need to match the scale of these issues with available funding. 
It was confirmed that the early years focus would be on 
improvement schemes in each local authority area. York’s 
funding contribution and per capita allocation of major scheme 
funding would be spent on schemes with a mutual benefit to WY 
and York or on schemes of benefit to York and its surroundings. 
Although details of the DCLG announcement had not been fully 
examined it was clear that the current level of York’s scheme 
appraisals showed good value for money. It was pointed out 
that this was an in principle decision, requiring further work and 
clarification of funding. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that he had attended a number 
of partnership meetings during which there had been strong 
support and demand from businesses for an improvement in 
transport infrastructure in the city, particularly to gain access to 
employment sites. Other Members also expressed support for 
the compelling arguments put forward for the fund and financial 
contribution which would support additional employment and 
City transport schemes, for which funding had previously been 
unavailable. 
 
Some Members expressed further concerns regarding 
governance issues and the level of financial contribution 
required with no metrics to show the advantages/disadvantages 
to support it.  Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option (a) identified in the report be 

approved and that the decision of the 
Cabinet be confirmed. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of 

the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
Cllr John Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


